

No. 14-20-00333

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**State of Columbia,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**Donald Segretti,**  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF COLUMBIA

---

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

---

---

TEAM 207

*Counsel of Record*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
OPINIONS BELOW .....	6
RELEVANT STATUTES.....	6
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE DETERMINATION OF THE STATE SUPREME COURT THAT COLUMBIA’S STATUTE BANNING THE DISSEMINATION OF FAKE NEWS BLATANTLY VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	17
A. Section 31.002 of the Columbia Revised Civil Statutes is a content-based restriction on political speech and is therefore subject to strict scrutiny.....	19
B. Petitioner’s content-based regulation of political speech does not survive strict scrutiny.....	22
1. The government cannot be the single arbiter to determine what is true..	23
2. Petitioner’s Fake News Ban is overbroad and chills constitutionally protected speech.....	24

C. By upholding the State Supreme Court decision, this Court preserves the marketplace of ideas, so heavily guarded by the United States Constitution. . . 28

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE STATE SUPREME COURT'S HOLDING THAT "SURREPTITIOUS RECORDINGS ARE ENTITLED TO FULL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION", AS IS THE CONDUCT NECESSARY TO PROCURE THAT RECORDING. .... 29

A. The Circuit Courts have recognized the First Amendment right to make a surreptitious audio or audiovisual recording and the corollary right to disseminate that recording. .... 30

B. The Surreptitious Recording Ban is a content-neutral restriction on political speech and is therefore subject to intermediate scrutiny. .... 32

C. The Surreptitious Recording Ban does not survive intermediate scrutiny because it does not serve an important government interest and is not substantially related to achieving that interest. .... 33

D. Even if this Court finds the statute to survive intermediate scrutiny, the statute is substantially overbroad and thus, unconstitutional under the overbreadth doctrine. .... 36

E. Petitioner's all-party consent scheme in the Surreptitious Recording statute implements flawed policy. .... 38

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER ..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	26
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S., 26 (1954).....	30
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	33
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	21
<i>Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	26
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>City of Ladue v. Gileo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	26, 35
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214, 215 (1989).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	34
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, Cnty., and Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	25
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	31
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 421 U.S. 85 (1977).....	26
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent, et al.</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	23, 33
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. (1981).....	30
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	18
<i>N.A.A.C.P v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415, 445 (1963).....	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Az.</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 163–64 (2015).....	16, 18
<i>See New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 271 (1964).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Fed. Comm. Comm’n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)....	17, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	15, 17, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	32
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	25
